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Euro 1,270,000,000 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2062
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Tel.: +39 0438 360 741 / 973

Collection Period 01/01/2019 24/03/2019

Interest Period 31/01/2019 29/04/2019

Payment Date 30/04/2019

Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain

information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or

accuracy of such information.
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Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Principal Parties

Issuer Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Originators Veneto Banca S.p.A. / Banca Apulia S.p.A.

Servicer Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Arranger J.P. Morgan Securities PLC

Representative of the Noteholders / Security Trustee Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Computation Agent Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer Provider Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent

Luxembourg Listing Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Luxembourg Branch

Cash Manager BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Transaction Bank / Agent Bank BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Operating Bank Veneto Banca S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Swap Counterparty / EMIR Reporting Agent J.P. Morgan Securities PLC

Swap Guarantor J.P. Morgan Chase Bank N.A.

Legal Advisers Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Arrear Claim

Defaulted Claim

Cumulative Default Ratio Means, with reference to each Collection Period, the ratio (expressed in percentage) between (i) the Outstanding Balance, as of 

the day on which they have become Defaulted Claims, of the Claims arising under those Loans that have become Defaulted 

Claims during the period from the Effective Date to the last day of such Collection Period; and (ii) the Outstanding Balance, as 

of the Effective Date, of all the Claims comprised in the Portfolios.

Class B Notes Interest 

Subordination Event

Means the event which occurs when the Cumulative Default Ratio, as of a Collection Date, is equal to or higher than 12.00%, 

provided that in any case starting from the Payment Date on which the Class A Notes are redeemed in full (included) the Class 

B Notes Interest Subordination Event shall be deemed as not having occurred.

Means any day on which banks are open for business in Luxembourg, Milan and London and on which the Trans-European 

Automated Real Time Gross Transfer System (TARGET2) (or any successor thereto) is open.

   1. Transaction overview 

BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch

Means any Claim which is classified as “in sofferenza” by the Servicer pursuant to the Collection Policy and in compliance with 

the applicable rules “Istruzioni di Vigilanza” of the Bank of Italy or a Claim which has at least, as the case may be: (i) 10 (ten) 

Unpaid Instalments in relation to Claims with monthly Instalments; (ii) 6 (six) Unpaid Instalments in relation to Claims with 

Instalments which are paid every two months; (iii) 5 (five) Unpaid Instalments in relation to Claims with quarterly Instalments; (iv) 

3 (three) Unpaid Instalments in relation to Claims with semi-annual Instalments and (v) 1 (one) Unpaid Instalment in relation to 

Claims with annual Instalments.

Means any Claim in relation to which there are one Unpaid Instalment for at least 30 days (in the case of mortgage loan 

agreements providing for monthly, bi-monthly, quarterly and semi-annual payments).

Means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the following Payment Date, provided that the first 

Interest Period shall begin on (and include) the Issue Date and end on (but exclude) the First Payment Date.

Means the last calendar day of January, April, July and October in each year or, if any of such a date does not fall on a Business 

Day, the modified following Business Day.
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Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

The Notes

Issue Date: 30 October 2015

Class A Notes Class B Notes Class J1 Notes Class J2 Notes

1.270.000.000 290.000.000 321.425.000 81.142.000

EUR EUR EUR EUR

30 October 2015 30 October 2015 30 October 2015 30 October 2015

October 2062 October 2062 October 2062 October 2062

Luxembourg Luxembourg Not listed Not listed

IT0005139727 IT0005139735 IT0005139768 IT0005139776

131109644 N.A. N.A. N.A.

100.000 100.000 100.000 100.000

Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through

Euribor 3M Euribor 3M Euribor 3M Euribor 3M

0,800% 1,000% 1,500% 1,500%

Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

   2. Notes and Assets descritpion

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date

The Originators confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in 

accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended 

and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency
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Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Outstanding Principal Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest Outstanding Principal Unpaid Interest Pool factor

30/10/2015 28/01/2016 29/01/2016 1.270.000.000,00       -                   0,733% 91 2.353.133,61    141.309.623,40   2.353.133,61    1.128.690.376,60       -                   0,88873258   

29/01/2016 28/04/2016 29/04/2016 1.128.690.376,60       -                   0,641% 91 1.828.823,29    150.235.602,50   1.828.823,29    978.454.774,10          -                   0,77043683   

29/04/2016 28/07/2016 29/07/2016 978.454.774,10          -                   0,549% 91 1.357.850,61    145.709.792,40   1.357.850,61    832.744.981,70          -                   0,65570471   

29/07/2016 30/10/2016 31/10/2016 832.744.981,70          -                   0,502% 94 1.091.543,62    115.962.849,10   1.091.543,62    716.782.132,60          -                   0,56439538   

31/10/2016 30/01/2017 31/01/2017 716.782.132,60          -                   0,488% 92 893.906,96       120.779.019,30   893.906,96       596.003.113,30          -                   0,46929379   

31/01/2017 27/04/2017 28/04/2017 596.003.113,30          -                   0,472% 87 679.840,88       93.547.158,60     679.840,88       502.455.954,70          -                   0,39563461   

28/04/2017 30/07/2017 31/07/2017 502.455.954,70          -                   0,471% 94 617.937,08       104.053.436,80   617.937,08       398.402.517,90          -                   0,31370277   

31/07/2017 30/10/2017 31/10/2017 398.402.517,90          -                   0,471% 92 479.543,83       69.274.867,80     479.543,83       329.127.650,10          -                   0,25915563   

31/10/2017 30/01/2018 31/01/2018 329.127.650,10          -                   0,469% 92 394.477,77       100.276.431,40   394.477,77       228.851.218,70          -                   0,18019781   

31/01/2018 29/04/2018 30/04/2018 228.851.218,70          -                   0,472% 89 267.043,94       48.812.094,40     267.043,94       180.039.124,30          -                   0,14176309   

30/04/2018 30/07/2018 31/07/2018 180.039.124,30          -                   0,472% 92 217.167,19       69.092.000,50     217.167,19       110.947.123,80          -                   0,08735994   

31/07/2018 30/10/2018 31/10/2018 110.947.123,80          -                   0,480% 92 136.095,14       110.947.123,80   136.095,14       -                              -                   -                

31/10/2018 30/01/2019 31/01/2019 0,00                            -                   0,482% 92 -                   0,00                     -                   -                              -                   -                

31/01/2019 29/04/2019 30/04/2019 -                              -                   0,494% 89 -                   -                       -                   -                              -                   -                

   2.1 Class A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued
Payment 

Date
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Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

30/10/2015 28/01/2016 29/01/2016 290.000.000,00   -                   0,933% 91 683.940,83       -                            683.940,83       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

29/01/2016 28/04/2016 29/04/2016 290.000.000,00   -                   0,841% 91 616.499,72       -                            616.499,72       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

29/04/2016 28/07/2016 29/07/2016 290.000.000,00   -                   0,749% 91 549.058,61       -                            549.058,61       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

29/07/2016 30/10/2016 31/10/2016 290.000.000,00   -                   0,702% 94 531.570,00       -                            531.570,00       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

31/10/2016 30/01/2017 31/01/2017 290.000.000,00   -                   0,688% 92 509.884,44       -                            509.884,44       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

31/01/2017 27/04/2017 28/04/2017 290.000.000,00   -                   0,672% 87 470.960,00       -                            470.960,00       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

28/04/2017 30/07/2017 31/07/2017 290.000.000,00   -                   0,671% 94 508.096,11       -                            508.096,11       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

31/07/2017 30/10/2017 31/10/2017 290.000.000,00   -                   0,671% 92 497.285,56       -                            497.285,56       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

31/10/2017 30/01/2018 31/01/2018 290.000.000,00   -                   0,669% 92 495.803,33       -                            495.803,33       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

31/01/2018 29/04/2018 30/04/2018 290.000.000,00   -                   0,672% 89 481.786,67       -                            481.786,67       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

30/04/2018 30/07/2018 31/07/2018 290.000.000,00   -                   0,672% 92 498.026,67       -                            498.026,67       290.000.000,00   -                   1,00000000  

31/07/2018 30/10/2018 31/10/2018 290.000.000,00   -                   0,680% 92 503.955,56       41.486.704,00          503.955,56       248.513.296,00   -                   0,85694240  

31/10/2018 30/01/2019 31/01/2019 248.513.296,00   -                   0,682% 92 433.131,06       65.070.524,80          433.131,06       183.442.771,20   -                   0,63256128  

31/01/2019 29/04/2019 30/04/2019 183.442.771,20   -                   0,694% 89 314.736,84       183.442.771,20        314.736,84       -                      -                   -                

   2.2 Class B Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days

Accrued 

Interest 
Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

30/10/2015 28/01/2016 29/01/2016 321.425.000,00   -                      1,433% 91 1.164.299,56   -                      -                   321.425.000,00   1.164.299,56        1,00000000  

29/01/2016 28/04/2016 29/04/2016 321.425.000,00   1.164.299,56      1,341% 91 1.089.550,39   -                      -                   321.425.000,00   2.253.849,95        1,00000000  

29/04/2016 28/07/2016 29/07/2016 321.425.000,00   2.253.849,96      1,249% 91 1.014.801,22   -                      -                   321.425.000,00   3.268.651,18        1,00000000  

29/07/2016 30/10/2016 31/10/2016 321.425.000,00   3.268.651,18      1,202% 94 1.008.810,22   -                      -                   321.425.000,00   4.277.461,40        1,00000000  

31/10/2016 30/01/2017 31/01/2017 321.425.000,00   4.277.461,40      1,188% 92 975.846,30      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   5.253.307,70        1,00000000  

31/01/2017 27/04/2017 28/04/2017 321.425.000,00   5.253.307,70      1,172% 87 910.382,74      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   6.163.690,44        1,00000000  

28/04/2017 30/07/2017 31/07/2017 321.425.000,00   6.163.690,44      1,171% 94 982.792,65      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   7.146.483,09        1,00000000  

31/07/2017 30/10/2017 31/10/2017 321.425.000,00   7.146.483,09      1,171% 92 961.882,17      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   8.108.365,26        1,00000000  

31/10/2017 30/01/2018 31/01/2018 321.425.000,00   8.108.365,26      1,169% 92 960.239,33      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   9.068.604,59        1,00000000  

31/01/2018 29/04/2018 30/04/2018 321.425.000,00   9.068.604,59      1,172% 89 931.311,08      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   9.999.915,67        1,00000000  

30/04/2018 30/07/2018 31/07/2018 321.425.000,00   9.999.915,67      1,172% 92 962.703,59      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   10.962.619,26      1,00000000  

31/07/2018 30/10/2018 31/10/2018 321.425.000,00   10.962.619,26    1,180% 92 969.274,94      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   11.931.894,20      1,00000000  

31/10/2018 30/01/2019 31/01/2019 321.425.000,00   11.931.894,21    1,182% 92 970.917,78      -                      -                   321.425.000,00   12.902.811,99      1,00000000  

31/01/2019 29/04/2019 30/04/2019 321.425.000,00   12.902.811,99    1,194% 89 948.793,03      321.425.000,00   13.851.605,02 -                      -                       -                

   2.3 Class J1 Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

30/10/2015 28/01/2016 29/01/2016 81.142.000,00    -                   1,433% 91 293.921,12       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    293.921,12       1,00000000  

29/01/2016 28/04/2016 29/04/2016 81.142.000,00    293.921,12       1,341% 91 275.051,09       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    568.972,21       1,00000000  

29/04/2016 28/07/2016 29/07/2016 81.142.000,00    568.972,21       1,249% 91 256.181,07       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    825.153,28       1,00000000  

29/07/2016 30/10/2016 31/10/2016 81.142.000,00    825.153,29       1,202% 94 254.668,67       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    1.079.821,96    1,00000000  

31/10/2016 30/01/2017 31/01/2017 81.142.000,00    1.079.821,96    1,188% 92 246.347,11       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    1.326.169,07    1,00000000  

31/01/2017 27/04/2017 28/04/2017 81.142.000,00    1.326.169,07    1,172% 87 229.821,19       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    1.555.990,26    1,00000000  

28/04/2017 30/07/2017 31/07/2017 81.142.000,00    1.555.990,26    1,171% 94 248.100,68       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    1.804.090,94    1,00000000  

31/07/2017 30/10/2017 31/10/2017 81.142.000,00    1.804.090,95    1,171% 92 242.821,94       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    2.046.912,89    1,00000000  

31/10/2017 30/01/2018 31/01/2018 81.142.000,00    2.046.912,89    1,169% 92 242.407,22       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    2.289.320,11    1,00000000  

31/01/2018 29/04/2018 30/04/2018 81.142.000,00    2.289.320,11    1,172% 89 235.104,44       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    2.524.424,55    1,00000000  

30/04/2018 30/07/2018 31/07/2018 81.142.000,00    2.524.424,54    1,172% 92 243.029,31       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    2.767.453,85    1,00000000  

31/07/2018 30/10/2018 31/10/2018 81.142.000,00    2.767.453,85    1,180% 92 244.688,21       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    3.012.142,06    1,00000000  

31/10/2018 30/01/2019 31/01/2019 81.142.000,00    3.012.142,06    1,182% 92 245.102,93       -                   -                   81.142.000,00    3.257.244,99    1,00000000  

31/01/2019 29/04/2019 30/04/2019 81.142.000,00    3.257.244,99    1,194% 89 239.517,66       81.142.000,00  3.496.762,65    -                      -                   -                

   2.4 Class J2 Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Claris SME 2015 S.r.l.

Scheduled 

Principal
Prepayments Interest

Penalty Interest 

and other 

penalties

Others (Interest 

Accruals)

Principal 

Recoveries

Interest 

Recoveries & 

Other Recoveries

01/10/2015 31/12/2015 80.019.860,40    28.714.661,60    9.392.214,46      129.059,94         3.394.330,00      -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     121.650.126,40                       

01/01/2016 31/03/2016 73.607.200,92    41.702.289,03    9.991.070,88      172.036,55         110.615,20         -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     125.583.212,58                       

01/04/2016 30/06/2016 72.999.137,52    30.628.747,66    9.912.881,08      207.857,01         5.880,25            25.835,44          1.560,45            -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     113.781.899,41                       

01/07/2016 30/09/2016 61.638.865,20    19.681.579,81    8.421.349,45      189.713,16         32.972,23          12.195,10          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     89.976.674,95                         

01/10/2016 31/12/2016 63.134.946,99    24.257.337,38    8.369.556,62      187.228,98         19.273,01          24.066,14          208,64               -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     95.992.617,76                         

01/01/2017 31/03/2017 50.299.847,15    20.528.713,38    6.052.797,60      132.273,85         -                     450.292,83         47.470,84          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     77.511.395,65                         

01/04/2017 30/06/2017 53.591.445,91    26.516.790,30    6.244.230,80      198.602,33         -                     300.582,45         34.951,74          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     86.886.603,53                         

